transferred any amount to Reserves for the financial year ended 

March 31, 2025.

SHARE CAPITAL AND FINANCE

Equity Share Capital:

During the FY 2024-25, there has been no change to the paid-up share 

capital of the Company and continues to remain at INR 12,43,80,856/- 

(Indian Rupees Twelve Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Fifty-Six only) consisting of 6,21,90,428 equity 

shares of face value of INR 2/- each.

Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs):

During the FY 2023-24, the Company had allotted NCDs worth INR 100 

Crores consisting of 1,00,000 NCDs of face value of INR 10,000 each

[...]

interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, free cash flow, order book, etc.

Accordingly, the Members of the Company at the 15th Extraordinary 

General Meeting (EGM) held on January 30, 2024 approved the ESOS 

2023 to create and grant from time to time, in one or more tranches, not 

exceeding 25,00,000 (twenty-five lakhs) Stock Options exercisable 

into not more than 25,00,000 (twenty five lakhs) equity shares of face 

value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each fully paid-up.

Further, the NRC of the Company at their meeting held on March 21, 

2024 considered and approved the first grant of 15,00,000 (fifteen 

lakhs) Stock Options under the said Scheme to the eligible employees 

in terms of the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021 (“SBEB Regulations”).

The following are the details pursuant to the Companies (Share 

Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 with regard to ESOS 2023 for the